

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**STEPHEN A. BEGANI,**  
Chief Petty Officer (E-7),  
United States Navy, Retired,  
*Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

USCA Dkt. Nos. 20-0217/NA and 20-0327/NA

Crim. App. No. 201800082

---

**AMICUS CURIAE PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS'  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF FILED BY  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
UNITED STATES**

---

Peter Coote  
Pennoni Associates Inc.  
1900 Market Street, Third Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 254-7857  
pcoote@pennoni.com

---

February 8, 2021

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED BY AMICUS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. CAAF Must Independently Determine Whether It Has Jurisdiction to Decide the Granted Issues.....	4
B. Article 67(c)(4) Limits CAAF’s Jurisdiction to Matters of Law.....	5
C. “Law” Must Be Interpreted So That Article 67 Is Constitutional.....	8
D. Declaring Laws Unconstitutional Is the Ultimate Exercise of the Judicial Power.....	9
E. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Ortiz</i> Does Not Support CAAF Exercising the Judicial Power of the United States.....	11
F. Article III Courts Have Expertise in Constitutional Law.....	12
G. <i>Matthews</i> Does Not Allow Striking Down a Statute.....	14
H. Appellant Begani and Others Challenging the Constitutionality of UCMJ Articles Have Multiple Alternative Means to Obtain Review in an Article III Court.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES.....	21

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) .....	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	18
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	2, 5
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U. S. 452 (1994).....	13
<i>E.V. v. United States</i> , 75 M.J. 331 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U. S. 651 (1997).....	13
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869) .....	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	17
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	8
<i>Larrabee v. Braithwaite</i> , No. 19-654, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219457 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 63 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>McElroy v. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960) .....	18
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	8
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)....	10
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969) .....	13, 18
<i>O'Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969) .....	13
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Randolph v. H.V.</i> , 76 M.J. 27 (C.A.A.F. 2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U. S. 177 (1995).....	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	13
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	18
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	14

<i>United States v. Jacoby</i> , 11 U.S.C.M.A. 428, 29 C.M.R. 244 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.A.A.F. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U. S. 303 (1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wiesen</i> , 56 M.J. 172 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U. S. 163 (1994).....	14, 16
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. V. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16, 17

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 802.....	2, 4, 17, 18
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	passim
10 U.S.C. § 867a.....	18
10 U.S.C. § 941.....	7
10 U.S.C. §§ 16 through 21 .....	6
10 U.S.C. §§ 918 and 920.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1259.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	7

**Other Authorities**

1 Annals of Cong. 581 (1789).....	14
MCM, Preamble § 3, Nature and Purpose of Military Law .....	8
The Federalist No. 78, at 466 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	10
